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Clark, second, Mary ; iii. John L., born November 10, 1866, 
married Zina Salisbury; iv. Edwin R., born September 13, 1868, 
married Sarah Atkinson; v. Elisha, born January, 1872, died 
young; vi. Daniel Boone, born December 28, 1876; vii. Bert E., 
born July 9, 1879. 

John L. Goodwin (David Rogers, Archie, Solomon), born No- 
venmber 10, 1866, in Sank county, Wis., was married September 
29, 1885, at Thorpe, Wis., to Zina Salisbury, born April 11, 1868, 
in Chippewa county, Wis., a daughter of Willis L. and Emeline 
(Cole) Salisbury. He is a lumberman residing at AMinoug, Wis. 
Children: i. Emma M.; ii. Percy E.; iii. Clinton V.; iv. John 
K. 

TIHE GOODWINS OF CLARK CO., INDIANA. 
Edward Goodwin was born in August, 1717, and died in Clark 

county, Ind., in May, 1826, aged one hundred and eight years. 
His tombstone says he was the husband of Mary Goodwin. Of 
his early life no records surviving. Family traditions disagree 
as to his place of birth, it being stated to be Wales and again in 
Engrland, but no proof is offered. It is thought that he lived for 
a while in "Jersey," or perhaps New Jersey, and an Amos or 
Ainus Goodwin of Middlesex county, N. J., a private, is thought 
by some to have been either a brother or a son of Edward. Our 
Edward is supposed to have moved through Bucks county, Penn., 
into Virginia. I consider all of these traditions as exceedingly 
unreliable in the present condition of confusion in the Goodwin 
records. Abraham Goodwin, fife major in New York line, re- 
siding at Patterson, Essex county, N. J., proves to be a Godwin. 
Abraham Goodwin, private of Forty-first Pennsylvania, Pro- 
vincial Army, 1758, a carpenter, and afterwards colonel of mili- 
tia, resided in Bucks county, and is supposed to be the ancestor 
of the Goodwins of Delaware Water Gap, Pa. Some of the de- 
scendants of John Goodwin of the Salem, N. J., Goodwins ap- 
pear to have settled in Bucks countA, and an Amos Goodin left 
there in 1760 for Loudoun countv, Va. 

The first definite information is that Edward resided in Cul- 
pepper county, and then removed to Augusta county, Va., where 
he resided for a numlber of years. An Edward Goodwin served 
as an officer under Colonel George AVashington in his campaign 
on the Monongehala in 1 754, and was allotted land under Gov- 
ernor Dinwiddie's proclamation, and an Edward Goodwin 
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served in the French and Indian wars of 1771 in Captain Hogg's 
company, George Washington, colonel. I have found no other 
Edward Goodwin in all the family records pertaining to the 
Southern Goodwins, and think it extremely probable that these 
records all refer to this Edward, as he is known to have been 
living in Virginia in 1758, in which year his son William was 
born, very probably in Augusta county. An "English Colony," 
of which Joseph Goodwin was a member (see Appendix L, 1897 
Supplement), settled in Augusta county about this time, but it is 
not known that Joseph was one of the sons of Edward, although 
hle was of an age to have been an elder son. Judge Willis Wal- 
lace Goodwin, a grandson of Edward, was convinced that there 
was an English estate belonging to the family and collected many 
papers bearing on the matter, but they were all destroyed in the 
b)urning of his house. Three of the sons of Edward, William, 
Amos and Edward, Jr., were members of one or the other of 
George Rogers Clark's expeditions. William is supposed to have 
been the William Goodwin of the expedition of 1778, and his 
brothers served later. 

The family of Edward, Sr., must have removed very shortly 
thereafter to Jefferson county, Ky., as an Anna Goodwin, sup- 
posed to be his daughter, was married at Louisville in 1788. Ed- 
ward's wife's name was given as Mary, but a deed discovered by 
Mrs. Speed shows the name to be Elizabeth. I think it must be 
that Elizabeth was the wife of Edward, Jr., as the tombstone of 
Edward, Sr., states that his wife's name was Mary. In 1800 
Edward Goodwin and Mary his wife removed to the farm on 
Pleasant Run, about four miles southwest of Charlestown, Clark 
county, Ind., owned by his son William, and here Edward's wife 
died in 1801. As a deed of 1801 is signed by Edward and Eliza- 
beth, William and Mary Goodwin, it is possible that his first 
wife was Elizabeth, and that he married a second wife, Mary, who 
survived him, but none of his descendants know of any second 
marriage. For a number of years before his death Edward was 
blind. There seems to be considerable uncertainty about the 
names of Edward's children. In addition to the possibility of 
Joseph of Augusta county being a son, the name of Willis has 
been given, but is not included in the list which is generally ac- 
cepted, and it is strongly disputed that Anna was a child of his. 
In fact, the records outside of the descendants of his son Wil- 
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liam must be taken with considerable reservation. Mr. Goodwin 
Speed, a descendant of Edward Goodwin, and a lawyer of Seattle, 
Wash., has just sent a communication saying that Edward, 
Sr., and Mary his wife moved to Indiana in 1800, while Edward 
and Elizabeth gave a deed July 1, 1801, which mentioned the 
tract of land "Edward Goodwill now lives o01." This fixes with 
certainty the name of the wife of Edward, Jr., as his brother 
William and wife join in the same deed. Children: i. William, 
born May, 1758, married Mrs. Alary (Wallace) Eakin; ii. Eliza- 
beth, untraced; iii. Edward, married Elizabeth ; iv. Amos, 
born 1764, married, first, Aary Johlnson, second, Elizabeth 
v. James, married ; vi. Anna, married Samuel Apple- 
gate. 

Wiltiam Goodwin (Edward) was born, probably in Virginia, 
May, 17t8, and died in Clark county, Ind., July or August, 1826. 
He served in General George Rogers Clark's expedition against 
the British and Indians in the Northwest ill 1778. He was prob- 
ably first in Captain John Montgomery's company. Afterward 
he was a member of Captain John Rogers' company, which ap- 
pears to have been organized out of a part of Captain Mlontgom- 
erv's company. He was allotted 108 acres of land for services 
-under Clark, 100 acres being in section 262 and 8 acres in section 
196 of the Illionis grant, chiefly lying in what is now Clark 
colintv, Ind. The records show that William had disposed of his 
claim before the land had been set apart. Doubtless he had re- 
turned to Virginia, and he may have been a member of the mili- 
tary escort under Captain Rogers which conveyed the British 
General Hamilton and other distinguished prisoners to Virginia 
after their capture at Vincennes in 1 77 9. He was probably imar- 
ried soon after his return, as his oldest son, John, was born 1784 
or 1785. HIe returned to Kenttlicky from Virginia with his fam- 
ilv rand his father and mother about 1789 or 1790. I-le settled 
near Louisville in the "Polnd settlement," his brothers Amos and 
Edvwa--rd also living near or in that locality. 

In 1800 or 1801 William was appointed by General WIilliam. 
Henry Harrison, then governor of Indiana Territory, one of eight 
associate judges or justices of the Court of General Quarfer Ses- 
sions for the Territory. The first court was held at Sprinlgville, 
near the site of what is now Charlestown, Ind., April 7, 1801. 
Ile held his position as judge, though the area of jurisdiction was 



122 WILLIAM AND MARY QUARTERLY. 

much varied, until the 28th day of November, 1823, when his 
name was appended to the record for the last time, a service of 
twenty-three years. The following year his son, Willis Wal- 
lace, succeeded him as judge. William lived in Clark county, 
Ind., on a tract of 430 acres on Pleasant Run, purchased in 180() 
from Lieutenant James Meriweather. This land is now owned 
by Mr. Columbus C. Goodwin, his grandson. Children: i. John, 
born 1784, married Pauline Jenkins; ii. Elizabeth, born 1785, 
married, first, William Councel, second, William Stacy; iii. Wil- 
lis Wallace, born 1787, married, first, Katherine Holland, second, 
Mary Mills, third, Mrs. Eliza ( ) Davis; iv. Amos, born 
1789, married Amelia Dunni; v. George, born 1792, married 
Esther Fowler. 

John Goodwivn (William, Edward), born in 1784, in Virginia, 
was married April 25, 1816, in Clark county, Ind., by Willis W. 
Goodwin, to Paulina Jenkins, born in 1800 in Jessamine county, 
Ky., daughter of Ezekiel and Mary (Helm) Jenkins and grand- 
daughter of Captain Leonard Helm, of General Clark's expedi- 
tion. By occupation he was a teacher and farmer, and in religion 
a Christian or Disciple. They resided in Clark county, Ind. 
John Goodwin was a soldier in the Tippecanoe war. He died 
in 1860. For many years of his earlier life he taught school. 
Children: i. George, born 1817, died 1833; ii. America, born 
October 5, 1818, died 1890; iii. John M., born January, 1822, 
married Delia B. La Rue; iv. William, born 1823, died in in- 
fancy; v. Albert Lee, born January 30, 1825, married Maria 
Murrell; vi. Mary, born 1827, died 1833; vii. Martha M., born 
February 22, 1830, married Abraham Bulinger Fry; viii. Ze- 
relda, born October 6, 1833, married Samuel P. Tufts; ix. Sarah,. 
born June, 1836, died 1858. 

Dr. John Mf. Goodwin (John, William, Edward), born Jan- 
uary, 1822, in Clark county, Ind., was married October 5, 1858, 
in Hardin county, Ky., by Rev. Nathaniel Field, to Delia B. La 
Rue, born August 24, 1836, in Hardin county, Ky., daughter of 
Rev. Morgan J. and Maria (Castleman) La Rue. By occupation 
he was a physician and surgeon, in politics a Whig, and in re- 
ligion a Christian or Disciple. He resided in Clark county, Ind., 
removing to near Bowling Green, Ky., about 1852 and practiced 
his profession there till his death. He sometimes acted as a min- 
ister of the gospel to the extent of conducting religious exercises 
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in the churches of his neighborhood. He was a graduate of the 
Louisville Medical College. Dr. John M. Goodwin died July 16,. 
1863. Children: i. Clarence La Rue, born December 23, 1859, 

married Harriet A. Kuhns; ii. John AI. born December 29, 1861, 
married. Mrs. Ida (11ouwe) Henley. 

Clarence La Rue Goodwin (John M., John, William, Ed- 
ward), born December 23, 1859, near Bowling Green, Ky., 
was married November 17, 1885, at Greensburg, Pa., by Rev. W. 
F. Cowden, to Harriet Augusta Kuhns, born March 11, 1859, in 
Breensburg, Pa., daughter of Philip S. and Ellen (Bugh er) 
Kuhns. By occupation he was a manufacturer of lumber, and 
in politics a Democrat. He was a student at Butler University, 
Indianapolis in 1878-'79, and was graduated from the Indiana 
State University in 1883. From 1891-1899 he resided in Dunlo, 
Cambria county, Pa., and was a member of the firm of Kuhus & 
Goodwin. He was associate editor Los Angeles (Cal.) Express, 
1885-'90; assistant city editor Washington (D. C.) Post 1890- 
'91, and has assisted in editing this family history. Children: 
i. Helen La Rue, born December 10, 1893; ii. Johil Kuhns, born 
July 25, 1895; iii. Mary Helm, born October 21, 1897. 

John ill. Goodwin. (John ML., John, William, Edward), born 
December 29, 1861, in Warren county, Ky., was married July 
11, 1891, at Bristol, Tenn., to Mrs. Ida (Howe) Henley, daugh- 
ter of Samuel T. and Sophronia (Coffey) Howe. By occupa- 
tion he was a minister, in politics a Democrat, and in religion 
a Christian or Disciple. They resided (1898) in Indianapolis, 
Ind. John Al. Goodwin was graduated from Depauw University, 
Greencastle, Ind., in 1885, the only person of the Goodwin name 
to graduate there who was not a member of the Goodwins of 
Brookville, Ind., seven of the latter, including the compiler of 
these records, being graduates of that institution, formerly the 
Indiana Asbury University. 

Dr. Albert Lee Goodwin (John, William, Edward), born Jan- 
uary 30, 1825, in Clark county, Ind., was married April 20, 1854, 
in Warren county Ky., to M aria Murrell, born in Warren county,- 
Kly., daughter of Samuel Murrell. By occupation he was a physi- 
cian and surgreon, being a graduate of the Louisville Medical 
College, in politics a Democrat. They resided in Mitchell, Imd. 
Dr. Goodwin was a veteran of the Mexican war. He died Jan- 
uary 30, 1892, on the sixty-seventh anniversary of his birth. He 
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w7as wounded at the battle of Buena Vista, and as a result was 
disabled for life. Children: i. Drew C., born March 7, 1855, 
died May 1, 1856; ii. Mary Elizabeth, born September 11, 1S63, 
died May 1.2, 1865. 

Marthta ll. Goodwin (John, William, Ediward), born February 
22, 1830, in Clark county, Ind., was married December 16, 1848, 
in Clark county, Ind., to Abraham Bulinger Fry, born July 13, 
1823, in Clark county, Ind., son of George and Mary AM. (Bul- 
inger) Fry. George Fry was born in Germany and was married 
in Virginia. They resided at Centropolis, Mlo. Mr. Fry died 
October 20, 1897. Mrs. Fry died January 3, 1898. Fry chil- 
dren: i. America Florence, born November 25, 1849, died in in- 
fancy; ii. Eugyene Ward, born December 1, 1852, died in infancy; 
iii. Sarah Maria, born October 18, 1854, died in 1865; iv. Eu- 
gene Martin (Dr.), born January 1, 1857, resides Centropolis, 
Mo.; v. George Goodwin, born September 11, 1859, died 1866; 
vi. Mary M.. born September 1, 1862, married, first, Wim. B. 
Knight, second, Charles E. Fearons; vii. Albert Goodwin, born 
February 1, 1867, married Lula Dyer; viii. John Herbert, born 
January 7, 1869; ix. AMartha Della, born February 2, 1871, mar- 
ried C. B. Gray. 

Zereida Goodwin (John, William, Edward), born October 6, 
1833, in Clark county, Ind., was married October 4, 1857, at 
Centralia, Ill., to Major Samuel Penniman Tufts, born January 
25, 1827, in 'Mitford, Mass., son of Almianzo and Sarah (Mellen) 
Tufts. By occupation lie was an editor and publisher of the Cen- 
tralia Democrat. They resided in Centralia, Ill. Major Tufts 
died some years ago. Tuf ts children: i. Otho, born January 
29, 1859, died March 4, 1859; ii. John Gay Tussik, born April 
17, 1869; iii. Charles Drew Goodwin, born January 27, 1864, 
editor Centralia (Ill.) Democrat; iv. Elda Mellen, born AMay 
16, 1867, died January 23, 1868; v. Elsie MIarie, born Feb- 
ruary 16, 1869; vi. Zerelda Darry, born January 21, 1872; vii. 
Samnuel, born June 30, 1875a, died July 12, 1875. 

Elizabeth Goodwin (William, Edward), born in 1785, in Vir- 
ginia, married William Councel. Elizabeth married, second, 
William Stacey. Councel child: i. William, born 1804, died 
Augiust, 1822. Stacey children: ii. William; iii. Amos; iv. 
Milo; v. Pleasant, married America Young. 

ll;ffis Wallace Goodwin (William, Edward), born in 1787, in 
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Virginia, married, first, Kate Holland. By occupation he was a 
farmer. He resided in Kentucky until 1800, when he removed 
with his parents to Clark county, Ind., (opposite Louisville, Ky.) 
He served in the Tippecanoe war. He was surveyor for six years; 
was appointed sheriff about 1806 by Governor William Henry 
Harrison, and arrested Blennerhasset and took him before Judge 
Davis. For twenty-five years he was probate and associate judge, 
and was for a time clerk of the court. He lived to be ninety- 
three years old. He died August 1.876, at the home of his daugh- 
ter, Mrs. Leonard, at Centralia, Ill. Mr. Goodwin's second wife 
was Mary Mills and his third wife was Mrs. Eliza ( ) Davis. 
Children by first wife: i. Mary, born 1808, married Avery Long; 
ii. Aimna Jane, married Silas W. Leonard; iii. Indiana, married 
Oliver or Felix Hedgecoxe or Hedgcoax; iv. Willis Wallace, 
born May 21, 1814, married Martha James; v. Felix, born 1818, 
married Mary Ann Hedgecoxe; vi. Calvin Rutter, born January 
5, 1820, married Elizabeth Munson, child by second wife; vii. 
Henry, child by second wife. 

Mary Goodwin (Willis Wallace, William, Edward), born in 
1808 in Clark county, was married at Charlestown, Ind., to Avery 
Long. Mrs. Mary (Goowfwini) Long died in 1838. Long child: 
i. Kate. 

Anna Jane Goodwin (Willis Wallace, William, Edward), 
born in Clarke county, Ind., married, February 14, 1848, Silas 
Leonard, son of William and Mercy ( ) Leonard. They re- 
side Centralia, Ill. (1899). Leonard children: i. Silas Walter, 
married Hattie Frazier; ii. Anne L., married A. Fike; iii. Flor- 
ence, married Scott Creed; iv. Lillie F., married Robert Coppel. 

Indiana Goodwin (Willis Wallace, William, Edward), born in 
Clark county, Ind., married, February 6, 1840, Felix Hedge- 
coxe; the name of her husband is also given as Oliver Hedge- 
coax, but the Clark county records show that Indiana married 
Henry 0. Hedgecox. ]Icdgccoxe children: i. Felix; ii. Hum- 
phrey Marsha]], died young. 

Dr. Willis Wallacc Goodiwin (Willis Wallace, William, Ed- 
ward), born May 21, 1814, in Jeffersonville, Clark county, Ind., 
was married October 8, 1838, at Charlestown, Ind., to Martha 
James, born December 11, 1820, in Mason county, Ky., daughter 
of Beverly W. and Matilda (Day) James, of Mason county, Ky., 
Beverly James claimed to be a cousin of General Robert E. Lee. 
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By occupation he was a physician and surgeon, in politics a 
Democrat, and in religion a Christian or Disciple. They resided 
in Jeffersonville, Ind., where Dr. Goodwin died May 22, 1873. 
Children: i. Katherine Matilda, born August 31, 1840, married 
Dr. James A. Post; ii. Willis Beverly, born March 8, 1842, died 
unmarried 1887, was a teacher, county superintendent and law- 
yer; iii. son, born August 8, 1844, died January 1, 1845; iv. 
Alexander Camnpbe]], born June 3, 1846, married Belle Alpha; 
v. William Calvin, born February 9, 1849, died July 20, 1850; 
vi. Florence May, born May 8, 1852, married William Patton; 
vii. Astley Cooper, born November 9, 1854. 

Katherine Matilda Goodwin (Willis Wallace, Willis Wallace, 
William, Edward), born August 31, 1840, in Silver Creek Town- 
ship, Clark county, Ind., was married April 5, 1864, at Jefferson- 
vil]e, Ind., to Dr. James A. Post, son of Edward R. and Almira 
Am. ( ) Post. By occupation he was a physician and surgeon. 
They resided, 1898, in Detroit, Mich. No children. 

Alexander Campbell Goodwin (Willis Wallace, Willis Wallace, 
William, Edward), born June 3, 1846, in Clark county, Ind., was 
married December 20, 1870, at Charlestown, md., to Belle Alpha, 
daughter of Mitchell P. and Rachel (H1arris) Alpha. By occu- 
pation he is president of the Owensboro Female College, in pol- 
itics a Democrat, and in religion Disciple or Christian. He re- 
sided in Owensboro, Ky., in 1898. Professor Goodwin was a 
student at Kentucky University, Lexington, Ky.; taught in 
Clark county; superintendent of schools for several terms; can- 
didate for superintendent of public instruction in Indiana in 
1880; superintendent Owensboro (Kv.) city schools nine years. 
Children: i. Virginia 1atlierine, born August 30, 1871; ii. May, 
born November 19, 1876. 

Florence M1ay Goodwin (Willis Wallace, Willis Wallace, Wil- 
liam, Edward), born Mtay 8, 1852, ill New Albany, Ind., married, 
first, October 31, 1871, James Read Barker, who died November 
1, 1871. She was married second, January 25, 1888, at Jef- 
fersonville, Ind., to William Disbrow Patton, a son of Andrew 
Duncan and Sophia (Disbrow) Patton. Patton children: i. 
Florence Katherine, born September 3, 1892; ii. William Willis, 
born March 3, 1895. 

Astley Cooper Goodwin (Willis Wallace, Willis Wallace, Wil- 

liam, Edward), born November 9, 1854, in Clharlestown, Ind., 
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was married in Rutherford, Texas, but his wife's name is un- 
known to his relatives. He died at Obion, Tenn., January 1, 
1885. Children: i. James; ii. son, name unknown to his rela- 
tives. 

Felix Goodwin (Willis Wallace, William, Edward), born in 
1818 in Clarke county, Ind., married Mary Ann Hedgecoxe, born 
in Clark county. By occupation he was a farmer. They resided 
in McKinney, Texas, about 1870, where he died in 1872. His 
wife's maiden name is also given as Hedgecoax. Children: i. 
Fanny; ii. Le Roy, born 1861, died in McEKinney, Texas, in 
1879; iii. Felix, born 1865; iv. Oliver, born 1867; v. John, 1869; 
vi. Maggie. 

Calvinr Ratter Goodwnin (Willis Wallace, William, Edward), 
born January a, 1820, in Clark county, Ind., was married, Octo- 
ber 3O, 1849, by Rev. E. G. Lathrop, to Elizabeth Munson, born 
March 5, 1830, in Louisiana, daughter of Lorenzo and Elizabeth 
(Charlotte) MLlunsoni. By occupation he was a shoe merchant, in 
politics a Republican, and in religion an Advent Christian. They 
resided in Jeffersonville, Ind. Children: i. Eugene, died in in- 
fancy; ii. Oscar, died in infancy; iii. Dunlevy Fassett*, born 
July 28, 1852, resides Nashville, Tenn., unmnarried; iv. Iza, born 
May 14, 1858, married Dr. Harry Hamilton McBride. 

Iza Goodwt ins (Calvin Rutter, Willis Wallace, William, Ed- 
wvard), born May 14, 1858, in New London, Iowa, was married 
October 4, 1882, at Jetfersonville, Ind., by Dr. Nathaniel Field, 
to Dr. Harry Hamilton McBride, son of Dr. and Lieut. Samuel 
H. and Martba Elizabeth (Very) McBride. Tbey resided (1898) 
at Jeffersonville, Ind. M31cBride child: i. Estelle Weir, born 
April 14, 1887. 

Amos Goodwin (William, Edward), born in 1789, in Virginia, 
was married March 14, 1816, at Jefferson county, Ky., by Rev. 
James Vance, to Amelia Dunn, born 1793, daughter of Abner 
Martin and Priscilla (Tyler) Dunn4, HIezekiah3, Joseph2, Hugh 
Dunn1, of Piscataway, N. J., 1666. By occupation he was a 
farmer, in politics a Whig, and in religion a Christian. They re- 
sided on the Ohio river near Twelve Mile Island, above Louis- 
ville, Ky. Amos Goodwin served in the Tippecanoe war probably 

*By special act of the Legislature of New Mexico in 1882, the name of 
Dunlevy Fassett Goodwin was changed to Calvin Rutter Goodwin, Jr. 
Mr. Goodwin is a lawyer. 
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as a staff officer with the rank of captain. He had not intended 
to go, but did so because his education made him useful on the 
staff. He had no suitable coat and in the emergency a brown 
sheep was caught and sheared and the wool spun, woven ilito 
cloth and made into a coat inside of twenty-four hours. He was 
afterward a colonel of militia at the musters held in that day. 
He died in August, 1863. His widow died in 1886. Children: 
i. Abner, died in infancy; ii. Isaac Hopewell Budd Dunn, born 
April 23, 1818, married Mary James; iii. Mary Wallace, born 
May 23, 1820, married Captain Thomas Ware Gibson; iv. Pris- 
cilla, born August 2, 1822, married John P. Nicholson; v. Delilah 
Tyler, born December 25, 1824, married Wim. Logan McCarnp- 
bell; vi. Columbus C., born January 9, 1827, married Vashti 
Willey; vii. Alexander, born December, 1829, died in infancy. 

Isaac Hopewell Budd Dunn Goodwin (Amos, William, Ed- 
ward), born April 23, 1818, in Clark county, Ind., was married 
February, 1841, in Clark county, Ind., by Rev. Rezin Hammond, 
to Mary James, daughter of Beverly White and Matilda (Day) 
James. Beverly W. James was born in Fauquier county, Va. 
By occupation he was a farmer, in politics a Republican, and in 
religion a Christian or Disciple. He resided in Clark county, 
Ind. He wrote his name simply Isaac Goodwin, discarding the 
middle names. Isaac Goodwin died September 19, 1883. Chil- 
dren: i. Amelia Ann, died in infancy; ii. Maria, born March 25, 
1843, married Dr. William Newton McCoy; iii. Amos, born Jan- 
uary 17, 1848, married Alice Ann Sharp; iv. William, born May 
20, 1846, married Lena Goodwin; v. Mary Belle, born August 
16, 1858, mnarried John Douthard Sharpe; vi. Charles, died April 
22, 1873; vii. Beverly, died October 11, 1862. 

Maria Goodwin (Isaac, Amos, William, Edward), born March 
25, 1853, in Clark county, Ind., was married December 31, 1874, 
at Jeffersonville, Ind., by Rev. James M. Hutchinson, to Dr. Wil- 
liam Newton McCoy, son of James and Margaret ( ) McCoy. 
By occupation he was a physician. They resided (1898) in Jef- 
fersonville, Ind. McCoy children: i. Mary Inez, born Septem- 
ber 12, 1881; ii. William Thruston, born October 19, 1883; iii. 
James Clifton, born April 7, 1886. 

Amos Goodwin (Isaac, Amos, William, Edward), born Jan- 
uary 17, 1848, in Clark county, Ind., was married December 28, 
1871, by Rev. Robert L. Howe, to Alice Ann Sharpe, daughter 
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of James K. and Margaret (Ferguson) Sharpe. By occupation 
he was a farmer, in politics a Republican. They resided opposite 
Twelve Mile Island, in the Ohio river, near Utica, Ind. Chil- 
dren: i. Mary Margaret, born March 27, 1872, married Charles 
Letzler January 15, 1891, and they have one child, Amy May, 
born May 7, 1892; ii. Ira Worth, born July 2, 1874, died August 
29, 1875; iii. Lena Belle, born September 20, 1876; iv. Charles, 
born June 21, 1879; v. Ella, born July 4, 1885. 

WIilliar Goodwin (Isaac, Amos, William, Edward), born May 
20, 1846, in Clark county, Ind., was married February 15, 1888, 
to Lena Goodwin, born February 22, 1856, in Clark county, Ind., 
daughter of Columbus C. and Vashti (Willey) Goodwin. By 
occupation he was a farmer, in politics a Republican, and in re- 
ligion a Disciple or Christian. They resided in Jeffersonville, 
Clark county, Ind., where he is now (1898) county clerk. Ile 
was educated at Butler University, Indianapolis, Ind., and Ken- 
tucky University, Lexington, Ky. Child: One, which died in 
infancy. 

Mary Belle Goodwin (Isaac, Amos, William, Edward), born 
August 16, 1858, in Clark county, Ind., was married October 22, 
1879, at Jeffersonville, Ind., by Rev. I. B. Mayfield, to John 
Douthard Sharpe, son of James K. and Margaret (Ferguson) 
Sharpe. By occupation he was a merchant. They resided 
(1898) in Charlestown, Ind. Sharpe children: i. Mary Belle, 
died in infancy; ii. Cecil, born October 3, 1886; iii. Russell Al- 
ger, born February 12, 1890. 

Mary Wallace Goodwin (Amos, William, Edward), born. May 
23, 1820, in Clark county, Ind., was married December 9, 1838, 
in Clark county, to Captain Thomas Ware Gibson, born May 
11, 1815, in Philadelphia, Penn., son of John and Sarah (Clark) 
Gibson. By occupation he was a lawyer, in politics a Democrat, 
and in religion a Christian. Mrs. Gibson resided (1898) at 
Charlestown, Ind. Captain Gibson practiced law in Louisville, 
Ky., until his death. HIe served in the Mexican war. Gibson chil- 
dren: i. Lydia D., born April 9, 1840, married B. F. Walter; ii. 
Amelia A., born February 6C, 142, died 1859; iii. Sarah C., born 
July 20, 1844, married McDowell Reeves; iv. Thomas Ware, 
born December 13, 1846, died unmarried; v. Charles H.,* born 

* A prominent lawyer of Louisville, Ky. 
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June 29, 1848, married Martha Middleton; vi. George H. D.,* 
born September 13, 1851, married Virginia C. Van Hook. 

Priscilla Goodwin (Amos, William, Edward), born August 7, 
1822, in Clark county, Ind., was married March, 1842, in Clark 
county, to John P. Nicholson, born in 1815, son of Thomas and 
Nancy (Coleman) Nicholson. By occupation he was a farmer, 
in politics a Democrat, and in religion a Christian. They resided 
in Clark county, Ind., where she died Nov. 22, 1883, and he died 
February 6, 1884. Nicholson children: i. Nancy, born March 
19, 18-43, died in infancy; ii. Newton, born September 9, 1844, 
died unmarried; iii. Abner D., born September 11, 1846, died in 
infancy; iv. Mary Goodwin, born January 4, 1849, married Paul 
A. Van IHoeppner; v. Edwin, born July 14, 1852, died in in- 
fancy; vi. Laura, born June 3, 1853, died or married A. P. 
HIauss; vii. John P., born February 1, 1856, married Nancy 
Carr; viii. Amelia A., born April 19, 1858, married John 
Tucker; ix. C. Dunlevy, born February 19, 1863, married Emma 
Carr. 

Delilah Tyler Goodwin (Amos, William, Edward), born De- 
cember 25, 1824, in Clark county, Ind., married, December 24, 
1844, William Logan McCampbell, born June 2, 1819, in 
Charlestown, Ind., son of Samuel and Jane (Tilford) McCamp- 
bell, both from Rockbridge county, Va. By occupation he was a 
merchant, in politics a Republican, and in religion a Presbyte- 
rian. They resided, except for a short time spent in Madison, 
Ind., in Clark county. Delilah Tyler (Goodwin) McCampbell 
died September 18, 1855. Mr. McCampbell married in 1865 
Mrs. Eliza (Craig) Craig, of Versailles, Ky. He was for many 
years a wholesale merchant in Lousiville, Ky. ]lcCanpbell chil- 
dren: i. Amos Goodwin, October 6, 1845, married Sarah Bryant; 
ii. Samuel, born February 1, 1847, died in infancy; iii. Virginia 
B., born May 14, 1848, married Richard B. Wright; iv. Georgia 
A., born July 22, 1850, married Austin P. Speed t; v. William 
D., born May 25, 1853, died unmarried. 

Columbus C. Goodwin (Amos, William, Edward), born Jan- 

*District Judge of Clark county, Ind., 1898. 
t Mrs. Austin P. Speed resides (1899) in Louisville, Ky. She and her 

son, Mr. Goodwin Speed. an attorney of Louisville, have made careful ex- 
amination of the records of Jefferson county, Ky., and Clark county, Ind., 
and thus secured much information contained herein that would not other- 
wise have been obtained. Mr. Goodwin Speed now (1899) resides in Seat- 
tle, Washington. 



THE GOODWIN FAMILIES IN AMERICA. 131 

uary 9, 1827, in Clark county, Ind., was married November 29, 
1853, at Clark county, Ind., to Vashti Willey, born March 16, 
1837, and who died December 26, 1896, daughter of Colonel 
John F. and Paulina ( ) Willey. By occupation he was a 
farmer, in politics a Republican. He resides near Charlestown, 
Clark county, Ind., occupying the original homestead on Pleas- 
ant Run purchased by William Goodwin nearly a century ago. 
Mr. Goodwin was educated at Bethany College, W. Va. Chil- 
dren: i. George Hedford Dunn, born October 22, 1854, died in 
infancy; ii. Lena (Helena), born February 22, 1856, married 
William Goodwin; iii. Amelia Paulina, born May 16, 1858, mar- 
ried Charles Dewey Shelby; iv. Gay Garner, born August 7, 
1859, married Mary Jacobs; v. Tyler, born April 20, 1861, mar- 
ried, first, Adda Peet, second, Elizabeth Gifford; vi. Columbus 
B., born April 5, 1862, married Margaret Teeple; vii. Mary, 
born February 11, 1866, married Evett EK. D. Hester; viii. Char- 
lotte, born September 27, 1867; ix. Priscilla, born 1869; x. 
Amos, born March 5, 1871, married Florence Lawrence; xi. 
Georgia, born 1874; xii. Frances, born 1876; xiii. Nellie, born 
Februarv 22, 1878. 

Amelia Pauline Goodwin (Columbus C., Amos, William, Ed- 
ward), born May 16, 1858, in Clark county, Ind., was married 
September 25, 1878, by Rev. Robert L. Howe, to Charles Dewey 
Shelby, a descendant of Governor Isaac Shelby. Shelby chil- 
dren: i. Goodwin, born September 3, 1879; ii. Eugenia Vashti, 
born August 27, 1883. 

Gay Garner Goodwin (Columbus C., Amos, William, Ed- 
ward), born August 7, 1860, in Clark county, Ind., was married 
November 23, 1879, in Clark county, Ind., by Rev. James M. 
Hutchinson, to Mary Jacobs, born December 5, 1858, in Clark 
county, Ind., daughter of Dowden and Katherine (Prather) 
Jacobs. By occupation he was a farmer, in politics a Republican, 
and in religion a Christian. They resided in Clark county, Ind. 
Children: i. Ward Jacobs, born August 28, 1882; ii. Mabel, born 
March 30, 1886; iii. Garner, born August 5, 1890, died young; 
iv. Roland, born March 9, 1894; v. Katherine Vashti, born July 
9, 1896. 

Tyler Goodwin (Columbus C., Amos, William, Edward), born 
April 20, 1861, was married September 14, 1882, to Adda Peet, 
daughter of John and Elizabeth (Doddridge) Peet. By occupa- 
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tion he was a farmer, in politics a Republican, and in religion a 
Christian. Mrs. Adda (Peet) Goodwin died July 6, 1888. Mr. 
Goodwin married, second, in 1889, Elizabeth Gifford, of Terre 
Haute, Ind. She was born June 12, 1868, a daughter of Cyrus 
K. and Martha A. ( ) Gifford. Mr. Goodwin resides (1899) 
in Terre Haute. Children by second wife: i. Gifford Halifax, 
born September 11, 1892; ii. Oliver Wendell, born June 3, 
1898. 

Dr. Columbus B. Goodwin (Columbus C., Amos, William, Ed- 
ward), born April 5, 1862, in Clark county, Ind., was imarried 
September 2, 1886, at Charlestown, Ind., by Rev. L. N. Bright, 
to Margaret Teeple, daughter of Marion and Laura ( ) Tee- 
ple. By occupation he was a physician and surgeon, in politics a 
Republican, and in religion a Christian. They reside (1899) 
in Jeffersonville, Ind. Children: i. Laura, born May 3, 1888; ii. 
Irwin McDowell, born July 18, 1891; iii. Peyton, born August 5, 
1893. 

M1ary Goodwin (Columbus C., Amos, William, Edward), born 
February 11, 1866, near Sellersburg, Ind., was married Decem- 
ber 26, 1888, near Sellersburg, by Rev. J. R. T. Lathrope, to Rev. 
Evett K. D. Ilester, son of Rev. Andrew B. and Mary F. ( ) 
Hester. By occupation he was a minister, and in religion a 
Methodist. They resided (1899) in Genoa, Ill. Hester chil- 
dren: i. Donald Francis, born September 2.6, 1889; ii. Mary, 
born July 6, 1891, died August 12, 1891; iii. Evett Dorrell, born 
May 25, 1893; iv. Ruth, born October 17, 1894, died October 24, 
1894; v. Garner Goodwin, born October 21, 1897, died Novem- 
ber 20, 1897. 

Amos Goodwin (Columbus C., Amos, William, Edward), born 
March 5, 1871, in Clark county, Ind., was married September 1, 
1897, by Rev. Daniel Ryan, to Florence Lawrence, daughter of 
Lafayette and Edith (Swartz) Lawrence. By occupation he was 
a farmer, in politics a Republican, and in religion a Christian. 
They resided (1899) Clark county, Ind. Child: i. Robin Addis, 
born October 12, 1898. 

Sarah Goodwin (Amos, William, Edward), born December, 
1831, in Clark county, Ind., was married November 3, 1851, in 
Clark county, to Dr. David H. Coomnbs, born May 18, 1825, in 
Clark county, son of Jesse and Rachel (lVhite) Coombs. By oc- 
cupation he was a physician and surgeon, and in relioion a Chris- 
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tian. They resided in Clark county, Ind., where she died, in 
Charlestown, March 29, 1880. He died there April 2, 1896. 
Coombs children: i. Amelia A., born August 25, 1852, died un- 
married; ii. Nancy, born August 16, 1854, died in infancy; iii. 
Priscilla, born June 17, 1855, died in infancy; iv. Mary W., born 
January 18, 1858, married Joseph Work; v. Willis, born 1859, 
died in infancy; vi. Sarah V., born October 16, 1860, died in 
infancy; vii. Celia, born 1863, married Clay Hughes; viii. De- 
lilah, born June 21, 1865, died in infancy; ix. Jessie May, born 
September 5, 1867, married James Young; x. David H., born 
October 17, 1870, unmarried; xi. Amos Goodwin, born February 
24, 1875, married Mary West; xii. Robley D., born March 9, 
1877, died in infancy. 

George Goodwin (William, Edward), born 1792, in Jefferson 
county, Ky., was married June 10, 1810, in Clark county, Ind., 
to Esther Fowler. They resided in Clark county, Ind., where 
George died in March, 1814, before his father and George's two 
children were mentioned in their grandfather's will. The name 
of George's son is also given as William, but he is called George 
in his grandfather's will. Mrs. Esther (Fowler) Goodwin mar- 
ried, second, William Bull, October 9, 1815. George's children 
left Clark county, and have not been traced. Children: i. 
George; ii. Mary. 

Mlfary Goodwin (George, William, Edward) returned to Clark 
county on a visit to her relatives between thirty and forty years 
ago. She was then a married elderly lady. Her husband's name 
and place of residence cannot now be ascertained. 

Amos Goodwin (Edward), was born in Virginia, probably in 
Culpepper or Augusta county, in 1765 or 1766. He served two 
years in the Virginia Continental Line, revolutionary war, hav- 
ing enlisted from Culpepper county, under Captain Thomas and 
Colonel Slaughton. It is evident from his age that this service 
must have been in the closing years of the war. He served, to- 
gether with his brother Edward, in some of the later campaigns 
of General George Rogers Clark, probably in 1785. Probably 
these young men went west and joined General Clark as a result 
of the account which their brother William, who served earlier, 
had given them of the Northwest country. Both of them set- 
tled in Jefferson county, Ky., and Amos was married to Mary 
Johnson at Louisville, February 14, 1791. His first wife seems 
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to have died, and he was married to Elizabeth , who, on Sep- 
tember 3, 1832, applied for a pension, which was allowed. He is 
thought to have lived to the age of sixty-six years. He died in 
Jefferson county, Ely. Amos received a bounty of two hundred 
acres of land for his services in the revolutionary war. He is 
thought to have left two children. (See Appendix W, 1897 Sup- 
plement.) Children: i. Harvey, married Sarah Clove; ii. Nancy 
J., married DaniNl Kasay. 

Harvey Goodwin (Amos, Edward), was married July 18, 1822, 
at Louisville, Ey., to Sarah Clove, daughter of Benjamin Clove. 

Nancy J. Goodwin (Amos, Edward), was married October 29, 
1823, at Louisville, Ky., to Daniel Kasay. 

Edward Goodwin (Edward) was probably the youngest so51 of 
Edward, Sr. He evidently went with his brother Amos to join 
General Clark's expedition, for both their names appear on the 
roster of those soldiers who served in some of Clark's later cam- 
paigns. Besides this little is known of him. William Goodwin's 
descendants recall that he was one of William's two brothers left 
in Kentucky. There is a family of Goodwins who live near 
Evansville, Ind., who say they are descended from Edward Good- 
win "who lived near New Albany, Ind.," and it seems probable 
that this is the Edward referred to, unless indeed this family are 
descendants of the son of George (William, Edward), who has 
not been traced and that they refer to Edward, Sr., as their an- 
cestor. Edward Goodcwin, sometimes with William Goodwin, is 
the grantee in a numnber of deeds recorded in Louisville, Ky., 
dated March 2, 1790, May 1, 1793, and July 3, 1801. In 1801 
Edward and William, Elizabeth and Mary Goodwin join in a 
deed, which indicates stiongly that Edward, Jr.'s wife was named 
Elizabeth. He is sole grantor March 5, 1816, indicating his 
wife's death prior to that time. 

James Goodwin (Edward) may have been a son of Edward, 
but there appears to be no recollection among living members of 
William's family of hearing of such a son. James Goodwin ap- 
pears to have resided in Louisville, Ky., and to have left two 
children. Children: i. Elizabeth, married Jesse Sheridan; ii. 
Polly, married Ware Eakin. 

Mary (Polly) Goodwin (James, Edward), was married Feb- 
ruary 4, 1810, at Louisville, Ky., to Ware Eakin. 

Elizabeth Goodwin (James, Edward), was married March 21, 
1812, at Louisville, Ky., to Jesse Sheridan. 
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Anna Goodwin (Edward) may have been a daughter of Ed- 
ward. She was married to Samuel Applegate at Louisville, Ky., 
March 5, 1788. Samuel Applegate afterwards purchased land in 
Clark county, Ind. 

UNIDENTIFIED GOODWINS FROM CLARIK CO., IND., 
RECORDS. 

Hannah Goodwin, married Jacob Stevens, May 1, 1828. 
John C. Goodwin, married Eveline Johnson, April 22, 1830. 
Benjamin T. Goodwin, married Rebecca Thomas, January, 

1833. 
Elizabeth Goodwin, married William Jasper, August 4, 1848. 

UNIDENTIFIED GOODWINS FROM LOUISVILLE, KY., 
RECORDS. 

Thomas W. Godwin. 
P. H. Goodin (1834). 
Simon Sampson Goodwin and Hannah LeBaum (Le Baron ?), 

June 19, 1829. 
Simon Goodwin, of Boston, 1816. 
H. L. Goodwin. 

THE GOODWINS OF DINWIDDIE CO., VIRGINIA. 
The following fragment of a Goodwin family residing at an 

early date in Dinwiddie county has not yet been identified. It 
claims relationship with the Goodwyns, but the oldest living 
members of that branch say that they never heard of any rela- 
tionship nor knew of any intermarriage of the Goodwyns with 
the Youngs, Hardaways, Stiths, etc., through which families the 
blood is preserved. 

It is possible that James Goodwin, the earliest known ancestor, 
may have been a son of Mathew Goodwyn (Thomas, Mathew, 
James). It only adds one more complication to the Dinwiddie 
puzzle: 

James Goodwin, born about 1740, resided in Dinwiddie county, 
Va., and was a member of the Bristol Parish Church, or at least 
lived in that parish. He married a Miss Chapman, according to 
one account, but another says his wife's name was Judith Thweat, 
and died in Dinwiddie county. It has been impossible to get a 
complete list of his children, but there were other daughters and 
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